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DOCKET NO. 20-035-01 

 
NOTICE 

 
 

ISSUED: January 19, 2021 
 
 On January 15, 2021, the Office of Consumer Services (OCS) filed a Motion to Amend 

the Scheduling Order and for Expedited Treatment (“Motion”) with the Public Service 

Commission (PSC). The OCS asserts Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) presented new argument 

and new evidence in surrebuttal testimony RMP filed with the PSC on January 15, 2021. The 

OCS moves the PSC to vacate the January 21, 2021 hearing date in this docket and to notice a 

scheduling conference for parties to set dates for discovery, additional testimony, and a new 

hearing date. The OCS states it attempted to contact RMP’s counsel regarding OCS’s proposal, 

but at the time of filing the Motion, it had been unable to do so. Accordingly, the PSC gives 

notice parties have until close of business today to file any objection to the Motion. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 19, 2021. 
 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#317016 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on January 19, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Steven Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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